

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff,*

vs.

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,  
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC,  
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,  
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC  
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,  
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND DAVID L. SMITH,  
LYNN A. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee  
of the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust  
U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, LAUREN  
T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,

**Case No.: 1:10-CV-457  
(GLS/CFH)**

*Defendants,*

LYNN A. SMITH and NANCY McGINN,

*Relief Defendants, and*

GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the David L.  
and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,

*Intervenor.*

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF RELIEF DEFENDANT/DEFENDANT  
LYNN A. SMITH'S MOTION PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF  
CIVIL PROCEDURE 56 FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

Submitted by:

**Featherstonhaugh, Wiley & Clyne, LLP**  
James D. Featherstonhaugh, Esq.  
Bar Roll No. 101616  
*Attorneys for Defendant/Relief Defendant  
Lynn A. Smith*  
99 Pine Street, Suite 207  
Albany, NY 12207

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A TRIER OF FACT COULD CONCLUDE THAT L. SMITH HAS A LEGITIMATE CLAIM TO THE STOCK ACCOUNT.	
A. THE ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE FROM JOHN D’ALEO IS SPECIFICALLY TAILORED TOWARDS THE ALLEGATIONS SET FORTH IN THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT.....	5
B. THE KERRI PALEN DECLARATION IS NOT ADMISSIBLE. ....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<u>SEC v. Cavanaugh</u> , 155 F.3d 129, 136 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	1-3, 5
<u>SEC v. Cherif</u> , 933 F.2d 403, 414 (7th Cir. 1991).....	2

**STATUTES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a) (2) .....	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(c) (1) .....	7
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	7
